

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DOCKET NO. 09-2144

MARYJO MILLER, individually and on behalf of her minor daughter,
MARISA MILLER; JAMI DAY, individually and on behalf of her minor
daughter, GRACE KELLY; JANE DOE, individually and on behalf of her
minor daughter, NANCY DOE,
Appellees

v.

GEORGE SKUMANICK, Jr., in his official capacity as District Attorney of
Wyoming County, Pennsylvania,
Appellants

**BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Marsha L. Levick, Esq.*

**Counsel of Record*

Riya S. Shah, Esq.

JUVENILE LAW CENTER

1315 Walnut Street, Suite 400

Philadelphia, PA 19107

(215) 625-0551

Fax (215) 625-2808

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI1

IDENTITY OF AMICI.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. The Juvenile Justice System Has Traditionally Recognized That Not All Unwise Juvenile Behavior Should Be Criminalized2

A. Sexting Represents The Convergence Of Technology With Adolescents’ Developmental Need To Experiment With Their Sexual Identity And Explore Their Sexual Relationships6

B. Sexting Prosecutions Are An Abuse Of Prosecutorial Discretion And Are Inconsistent With The Juvenile Act’s Purpose Of Providing Rehabilitation And Treatment9

C. Child Pornography Laws Are Intended To Protect Victims And Prosecuting Sexting As Child Pornography Is Inconsistent With The Stated Purpose And Legislative Intent Of These Laws13

1. Sexting Does Not Implicate The Compelling Child Protection Justification Prompting Criminalization Of Child Pornography14

2. Even If Sexting Did Qualify As Child Pornography, The Photographs In Question Do Not Rise To The Level Of Child Pornography Defined By The Statute16

3. The Prosecution Of The Subject Of Sexting As An “Accomplice” To Child Pornography Is Not Supported By The Statute, And Would Deter Real Victims From Reporting Their Abusers20

II. The Prosecution Of Sexting Cases Will Needlessly Push More Youth Into The Juvenile Justice System And Wrongfully Expose Them To Possible Collateral Consequences24

A. Juvenile Adjudications Of Delinquency Have Far-Reaching Consequences24

B. Sexting Prosecutions May Result In Registration Under SORNA....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234, 241-42 (2002).....	15-16, 21
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104, 115-16 (1982).....	3
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 15-16 (1967).....	22
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528, 551-52 (1971).....	11
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390, 399-400 (1923).....	13
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747, 758 (1982).....	15, 17
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103, 109 (1990).....	passim
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158, 166 (1944).....	13
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> 543 U.S. 551(2005).....	3-4
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815, 835 (1988)	2-3
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 65-67 (2000).....	13

Other Federal Cases

<i>Anspach ex rel. Anspach v. City of Phila. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 503 F.3d 256, 261 (3d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290, 303-04 (3d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Goff</i> , 501 F.3d 250, 259 (3d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Miller v. Skumanick</i> , No. 3:09cv540, slip op. at 1-2 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2009).....	4, 5

Pennsylvania Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Davidson</i> , 938 A.2d 198, 215 (Pa. Super. 2007)	15, 18, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Dewalt</i> , 752 A.2d 915 (Pa. Super. 2000)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. J.H.B.</i> , 760 A.2d 27, 28 (Pa. Super. 2000)	11, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Savich</i> , 716 A.2d 1251, 1256 (Pa. Super. 1998).....	19, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Tiffany</i> , 926 A.2d 503 (Pa. Super. 2007)	19-20

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 16913(e) (West 2009)	28
42 U.S.C. §§ 16915 (West 2009).....	28
42 U.S.C. §§ 16916 (West 2009).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 16925(a) (West 2009)	28
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587, 593	27-28
Balanced Budget Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251.....	26
Federal Welfare Reform Law, Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105.....	26
Higher Education Act, Pub. L. No. 89-329, 79 Stat. 1219 (1965).	25
Fed.R.App.P.29	1

Pennsylvania Statutes

18 Pa.C.S. § 306(f) (West 2009).....	21, 22
18 Pa.C.S. § 603(f) (West 2009).....	21
18 Pa.C.S. § 6312 (West 2009).....	passim

18 Pa.C.S. § 9125(b) (West 2005)	25
23 Pa.C.S. § 6344 (West 2009).....	27
42 Pa.C.S. § 6308 (West 2009).....	25
42 Pa.C.S. § 6323 (West 2009).....	11
42 Pa.C.S. § 6351(f.1) (West 2009).....	27
75 Pa.C.S. § 1532(a.1) (West 2009)	26
204 Pa. Code § 303.7(a)(4).....	27
H.B. 89, 193rd Leg. (Pa. 2009), <i>available at</i> www.legis.state.pa.us	17
S.B. 428, 193rd Leg. (Pa. 2009), <i>available at</i> www.legis.state.pa.us	28
Pa.R.J.C.P. 312.....	11

Other State Statutes

11 Del. C. § 4120(e)(1)(West 2009)	30
29 Ohio R.C. § 2950.01(11)(West 2009).....	30

Books

Stanford J. Fox, <i>Intake and Diversion, in Juvenile Courts</i> , chap. IV § 30, at 141 (3d ed. 1984).....	12
Don Tapscott, <i>Grown Up Digital: How The Net Generation Is Changing Your World</i> 16-17 (2009).....	7
Franklin E. Zimring, <i>American Juvenile Justice</i> 34 (2005).....	10

Journals and Periodicals

J. Arnett, <i>Reckless Behavior in Adolescence: A Developmental Perspective</i> , 12 <i>Developmental Rev.</i> 339 (1992).....	3
--	---

J. Alison Bryant, et al., *IMing, Text Messaging, and Adolescent Social Networks*, 11(2) *J. Computer-Mediated Communication*, <http://jcmc.indiana.edu/vol11/issue2/bryant.html> 6-7, 8

Stacey Garfinkle, *Sex + Texting = Sexting*, *WashingtonPost.com*, Dec. 10, 2008, <http://washingtonpost.com>5

Ellen Goodman, *Is ‘Sexting’ Same as Porn?*, *Boston Globe*, Apr. 24, 2009, available at <http://www.boston.com>.....5

Goodman-Brown, et al., *Why Children Tell: A Model of Children’s Disclosure of Sexual Abuse*, 27(5) *Child Abuse and Neglect* 525, 528 (2003)22, 23

Hanson, et al., *Factors Related to the Reporting of Childhood Rape*, 23(6) *Child Abuse and Neglect* 559, 564-65 (1999)23

Kristin Henning, *Eroding Confidentiality in Delinquency Proceedings: Should Schools and Public Housing Authorities be Notified?*, 79 *N.Y.U. L. Rev.* 520 (2004)29

Mary G. Leary, *Self Produced Child Pornography: The Appropriate Societal Response to Juvenile Self-Sexual Exploitation*, 15 *Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L.* 1, 4 n.8 (2007)23

Linda C. Mayes & Donald J. Cohen, *The Yale Child Study Center Guide to Understanding Your Child: Healthy Development from Birth to Adolescence* 532 (2003)6

Michael Pinard, *The Logistical and Ethical Difficulties of Informing Juveniles about the Collateral Consequences of Adjudications*, 6 *Nev.L.J* 1111, 1115 (2006).26, 29

Lynn E. Ponton & Samuel Judice, *Typical Adolescent Sexual Development*, 13 *Child Adolescent Psychiatric Clinics N. Am.* 497, 508 (2004).....6

Elizabeth S. Scott, *Criminal Responsibility in Adolescence: Lessons from Developmental Psychology*, in *Youth on Trial: A Developmental Perspective on Juvenile Justice* 304 (2000).....4

Robert G. Schwartz, <i>Juvenile Justice and Positive Youth Development, in Youth Development: Issues, Challenges and Directions</i> , 233, 245 (Public/Private Ventures, 2000)	10
Laurence D. Steinberg & Elizabeth S. Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty</i> , 58 <i>Am. Psychologist</i> 1009, 1014 (2003).....	4
Stephen F. Smith, <i>Jail for Juvenile Child Pornographers?: A Reply to Professor Leary</i> , 15 <i>Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L.</i> 505, 519 (2008).....	15, 23, 29
Robert Shepard, <i>Collateral Consequences of Juvenile Proceedings: Part II</i> , 15 <i>Crim. Just.</i> 41 (Fall 2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.abanet.org	24, 25
Chana Joffe-Walt, “ <i>Sexting</i> ”: <i>A Disturbing New Teen Trend?</i> , (National Public Radio: All Things Considered radio broadcast Mar. 11, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.npr.org	5

Internet Sources

Common Sense Media, <i>Is Social Networking Changing Childhood? A National Poll</i> (Aug. 10, 2009) http://www.common sense media.org	7-8
<i>Juvenile Delinquency Records Handbook and Expungement Guide</i> , (Juvenile Court Judges’ Commission 2008), <i>available at</i> www.jcjc.state.pa.us	24
<i>Juvenile Records Expungement: A Guide for Defense Attorneys in Pennsylvania</i> , (Juvenile Law Center 2007), <i>available at</i> www.jlc.org	24
The National Campaign to Prevent Teen & Unplanned Pregnancy, <i>Sex and Tech: Results from a Survey of Teens and Young Adults</i> (2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.thenationalcampaign.org	4-5, 8-9
Stefanie Olsen, <i>Study: Tykes, Teens Outdo Adults on YouTube</i> , CNET NEWS, Jun. 9, 2008, http://news.cnet.com	8

Miscellaneous

Peter E. Cumming, Conference Paper presented at 78th Congress of the Humanities and Social Sciences at Carleton University: *Children’s Rights, Children’s Voices, Children’s Technology, Children’s Sexuality* 8-9 (May 26, 2009)7

Final Report of the Attorney General’s Commission on Pornography 131-54 (1986)23

Letter from Laura Rogers, Director, Office of Sex Offender Sentencing, Monitoring, Apprehending, Registering, and Tracking (SMART) to Nancy Rogers, Ohio Attorney General (Jan. 16, 2009), *available at*, <http://www.opd.ohio.gov> ...28

Pew Internet & American Life Project, *Teens and Mobile Phones Over the Past 5 Years: Pew Internet Looks Back* 5, 8 (2009)8

A.R. 601-210(4-24).....25
